

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE CHEROKEE NATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No: 1:19-cv-02154-TNM
	)	
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,	)	Judge Trevor N. McFadden
<i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Federal Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	1
A.	Apart from the APA, Plaintiff has not identified a valid waiver of sovereign immunity for any its claims. ....	2
B.	Plaintiff has not pled a cause of action under the APA. ....	3
i.	Plaintiff has not alleged a final discrete agency action as a cause of action within the meaning of a relevant statute. ....	3
ii.	Plaintiff fails to state a valid claim under 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
C.	Plaintiff’s claims constitute claims for money damages that are not reviewable in this Court. ....	11
D.	Plaintiff’s claims are extinguished under the ICCA, and are otherwise time-barred. ....	12
i.	Plaintiff’s claims pre-dating August 13, 1946 are extinguished.....	12
ii.	Plaintiff’s claims pre-dating July 19, 2013 are time-barred. ....	18
E.	Federal Defendants do not have a duty to account for Plaintiff’s non-monetary resources. ....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union*, 498 U.S. 517 (1991) ..... 4

*Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States*, 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 7, 10

*Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency*, 865 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 2

*BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.*, 541 U.S. 176 (2004) ..... 20

*Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 4

*Cherokee Nation v. United States*, 12 Ind. Cl. Comm. 570 (1963) ..... 14

*Cherokee Nation v. United States*, 17 Ind. Cl. Comm. 331 (1966) ..... 14

*Cherokee Nation v. United States*, 20 Ind. Cl. Comm. 379 (1969) ..... 14

*Cherokee Nation v. United States*, 9 Ind. Cl. Comm. 162 (1961) ..... 14

*Chickasaw Nation v. Department of the Interior*, 120 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (W.D. Okla. 2014) ..... 8

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*, 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*Cobell v. Norton*, 260 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 15

*Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. U.S., Dep't of Energy*, 247 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 12

*Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States*, 132 Fed. Cl. 408 (2017)..... 21

*Flute, et al. v. United States*, 808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 17

*Friends of the Earth, Bluewater Network Div. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*, 478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 5, 6

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 6

*Indep. Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. Babbitt*, 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*Karst Eenvtl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA*, 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*Kialegee Tribal Town v. Zinke*, 330 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 1

*Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n*, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 5, 6

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States*, 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016) ..... 14

*Menominee Tribe v. U.S.*, 726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 13

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Coprs of Eng'rs*, 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ... 11

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*, No. CV-03-00507-PCT-GMS, 2019 WL 3997370 (D. Ariz. Aug. 23, 2019)..... 8

*Nez Perce Tribe v. Kempthorne*, No. 06-2239 (JR), 2008 WL 11408458 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2008) ..... 18-19

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (“SUWA”)*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 10

*Osage Producers Ass’n. v. Jewell*, 191 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (N.D. Okla. 2016) ..... 6

*Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. United States*, 68 Fed.Cl. 322 (Fed. Cl. 2005) ..... 21

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 2

*Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*, 845 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 10

*Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno*, 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 12

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*, 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 6, 10

*Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. Jewell*, 130 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 7, 19

*Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe, of Lake Traverse Indian Reservation, N. Dakota & S. Dakota v. United States*, 895 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 13

*South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.*, 476 U.S. 498 (1986)..... 20

*Stone v. Dep’t of Treasury*, 859 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 3

*Swan v. Clinton*, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 3

*Telecare Corp. v. Leavitt*, 409 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Trudeau v. FTC*, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 4

*United American, Inc. v. N.B.C.-U.S.A. Housing, Inc. Twenty Seven*, 400 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 2

*United States v. Dann*, 470 U.S. 39 (1985)..... 13

*United States v. “Old Settlers”*, 148 U.S. 427 (1893) ..... 14

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*, 564 U.S. 162 (2011) ..... 8

*United States v. Navajo Nation*, 537 U.S. 488 (2003) ..... 8

*Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Indian Reservation v. United States*, 145 Fed. Cl. 609 (2019)..... 17

*White Mountain Apache, v. United States*, No. 17-359 L, Op. and Order (Fed. Cl. January 5, 2018) ..... 17

*Wolfchild v. United States*, 731 F.3d 1280, 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 17

*Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States*, 124 Fed. Cl. 601 (2016)..... 16

*Z Street, Inc. v. Koskinen*, 44 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 3

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”); 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.* ..... passim

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242, Div. G. Title I.	16, 20
Indian Claims Commission Act (“ICCA”), ICCA § 12, 25 U.S.C. § 70k, et seq.....	1, 12-15, 22
Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (1991).....	16
Pub. L. No. 103-138, 107 Stat. 1379 (1993).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 162a.....	3, 7, 21
25 U.S.C. § 4011.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 4044.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	3
